
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003) 

17 January 2018

At the rising of the 
Licensing Committee

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 9 January 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, K Crout, K Hastrick, M Hofman, P Jeffree, Ahsan Khan, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder and R Smith

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

Since the last Committee the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 
taken place:
14 September 2017 – Hollywood Bowl – Councillors Fahmy (Chair), Mills and 
Scudder
16 October 2017 – Watford Convenience Store – Councillors Crout (Chair), Connal 
and Scudder
30 October 2017 – Pizza Planet – Councillors Fahmy (Chair), Connal and Jeffree

The minutes of these meetings to be submitted and signed. 

Licensing Sub-Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website.

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report for 2017 (Pages 3 - 20)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services providing the 
Committee with the annual report for 2017.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=131&Year=0
http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=133&Year=0


PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003)
Date of meeting: 17 January 2018
Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services
Title: Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2017

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Council is responsi
[...]
etary of State in the exercise of its functions.

4.3 There were 336 licensed premises (including 19 qualifying clubs) licensed under the 
Act as of 31 December 2017. This is an increase of 9 from 2016.

4.4 According to the last published national statistics1 there were 211,500 licensed 
premises (up from 210,400 as of March 2016) which was a 1% increase, and 14,300 
club premises certificates (down from 14,700) which was a 3% decrease. 

4.5 When studying the figures for Watford, it can be seen that the total number of 
licensed premises is still growing at slightly above the national average. It is also 
noted that we have not lost any club premises which bucks the national trend.

4.6 In 2017 there were 10 hearings scheduled, of which 6 were withdrawn (vacated).   

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Scheduled 
hearings

28 27 31 26 10 12 12 10

Vacated 
hearings 

13 7 11 7 1 5 7 6

4.7 Of these hearings, the Police submitted representations against three applications 
(compared to three in 2016, eight in 2015 and seven in 2014). This includes the 
licensing review that was brought by the Police, details of which will follow later in 
the report. Residents submitted representations against four applications 

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-
and-wales-31-march-2017/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-
2017 

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-2017/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-2017%20
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-2017/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-2017%20
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/alcohol-and-late-night-refreshment-licensing-england-and-wales-31-march-2017/alcohol-and-late-night-refresh
[...]
ting premises on request to discuss any issues. It 
should also be added that the town centre has again been successfully awarded the 
Purple Flag in recognition of the town’s night-time economy. At the same time any 
issues of non-compliance that officers become aware of through regular visits and 
patrols are dealt with swiftly and in accordance with the council’s published 
enforcement policy. 

4.30 The licensing authority continues to receive a small number of complaints about 
activities which are regulated by the Licensing Act 2003. Out of 128 complaints 
about all licensing functions in total during 2017 (up from 122 in 2016), only 19 
were relevant to the Licensing Act (12 in 2016). 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Premises opening 
hours

1 4 1 1 0 1 2 5 0

Page 11



Door supervisors 0 2 2 1 2 1 0 1 0
Noise from premises 5 8 5 1 4 0 1 7 7
Underage sales 3 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 1
Advertisements 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Unlicensed 
activities/other

1 5 2 1 0 1 4 2 10

Public safety 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
Child protection 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 0
Crime and disorder 3 1 2 0 0 1 3 2 3

Of these:
 Officers brought prosecution proceedings against one premises for multiple 

breaches of their licensing conditions. The licence holder pleaded guilty to 
the offences on 29 November, and was fined £1350 for the offences, 
ordered to pay costs of £2500, and a victim surcharge of £30.

 Complaints about the management of two separate premises, including 
allegations of breaching their licence conditions, coincided with changes of 
management at the premises, and the new management have been 
informed of their licence hours and conditions. 

 One premises alleged to be trading without a licence subsequently applied 
for, and obtained, a licence;

 Another premises found to be trading illegally by trading outside of their 
licensed area has now relocated the operation to within their existing 
licensed area; and,  

 a further premises operating without their CCTV  working have acce
[...]
on which our calculations were based, were not replicated in 
the final figures. While it has been noticed that most licensed premises were able 
to benefit from some reduction in business rates, the reductions were not 
significant and in most cases have not resulted in any changes to their licence fees, 
and in very few cases premises actually saw their licence fees increase.

4.34 It was also reported last year that a House of Lords Select Committee was due to 
publish a report into the Licensing Act 2003 in 2017. This report was published 
early in 20175. The report highlighted what the Select Committee had considered 
and suggested areas where legislative reform was encouraged. The Government 
published its response to the Select Committee’s report in November 20176. 
Members may be aware that the licensing authority was invited to submit written 
evidence to this Committee, and a response was submitted with contributions 
from officers and the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee. A summary 
highlighting our submissions, the Select Committee’s response, and the 
Government’s response, can be found at Appendix 1.

4.35 The Government have accepted that there are areas of concern in the 
implementation and interpretation of the Licensing Act, but they also acknowledge 
that some of the Committee’s recommendations are only the start of a discussion 
on improving the licensing regime. There will be some changes implemented 
through the Statutory Guidance, and there was already legislation in process to 
build upon areas such as late night levies cumulative impact policies. There is no 
late night levy in Watford, and officers advise that that there are still no immediate 

5 https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201617/ldselect/ldlicact/146/146.pdf
6 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-
of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003

Page 13

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/ld201617/ldselect/ldlicact/146/146.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-government-response-to-the-report-from-the-house-of-lords-select-committee-on-the-licensing-act-2003


calls for a levy to be introduced. Officers do consider the Government’s refusal to 
review the licensing fee structure a missed opportunity, but under Watford 2020 
we will continue to look at streamlining our processes and embracing technology 
to be more efficient.

4.36 The council’s statement of licensing policy is due for renewal by November 2018. 
Officers will start reviewing this policy shortly. It will act as a tool to deliver the 
emerging vision for the town centre currently being developed by the Deputy 
Managing Director. The policy will require consultation with certain statutory 
bodies, licence holders, and residents. In our submission to the House of Lords 
Select Committee, the council suggested that cumulative impact policies should be 
given a statutory footing, This was also recommended by the Committee, and the 
Government had already taken steps to make cumulative impact policies subject to 
statute. Watford does have one cumulative impact policy, and this is the policy in 
place for the town centre (Policy LP3). This policy will need to be reviewed as 
required by the new legislation and evidence will need to be gathered from the 
Police, in order to assess whether this policy is still required, and to establish the 
evidence for this policy. 

4.37 The House of Lords Select Committee highlighted concerns over the consistency of 
licensing committees, and the degree of training provided to councillors. Members 
will be aware that there are proposals going before Full Council later this month 
which will reform training for councillors and committee members, proving that 
Watford is ahead of the curve on the matter of training.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 
implications arising from this report.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – House of Lords Select Committee Report on the Licensing Act 
2003

Background Papers

Page 14



File Reference
None

Page 15



APPENDIX 1

House of Lord Select Committee Report on the Licensing Act 2003

The following table highlights our submissions to the House of Lords Select Committee on their report into the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Select Committee’s recommendations, and the Government’s response

Subject area Watford Borough Council’s 
Submission

House of Lords Select 
Committee’s Response

Government’s Response

The licensing objectives While the existing licensing 
objectives are sufficient, 
consideration should be given to a 
fifth licensing objective regarding 
public health

Promotion of health and well-
being is a necessary and desirable 
objective for an alcohol strategy, 
but it is accepted that it is not 
appropriate as a licensing 
objective

The Government acknowledged 
that public health organisations 
have an important role to play, 
which is why they are a 
responsible authority. The 
Government also acknowledges 
that their involvement has had a 
positive impact, and states that 
they will continue to support an 
increased focus on public health. 
They say that they want 
information sharing to continue, in 
order to support future policy 
decisions, and the sharing of best 
practice.

Cumulative Impact 
Policies

Cumulative Impact Policies (CIPs) 
should be given a statutory 
footing, as recommended in the 
Home Office’s Modern Crime 
Prevention Strategy (March 2016).

The Government’s current move 
to transfer Cumulative Impact 
Policies from the section 182 
Guidance and to place them on a 
statutory footing was supported

These changes were
[...]
as 
disseminating good practice.

There is no intent to change the 
system of appeals, but it is 
accepted that the appeals system 
could be approved.

Page 20


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report for 2017
	Appendix 1 - House of Lord Select Committee Response




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003)

17 January 2018

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, K Crout, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, D Scudder and 
R Smith

Also present:  

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Environmental Health manager (Business)
Senior Licensing Officer
Senior Solicitor
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

6  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor’s Hoffman and Saffery.  

7  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

8  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 June 2017 were submitted and 
signed.

9  Licensing Sub-Committee minutes and update 

The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since the last Committee meeting.  

The relevant minutes were submitted and signed.



2

10  Licensing Act 2003 - Annual Report for 2017 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services providing members with the annual report for 2017. 

The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report explaining that he would 
discuss the key elements contained therein and invited questions both as 
he went through the document and at the end.  

He discussed the increase in licensed premises in the borough and how this 
was slightly above the national average, the licensing hearings figures and 
how more than half of the hearings had been vacated owing to mediation.  
He discussed new licence applications, surrendered and lapsed licences, 
appeals, Temporary Event Notices, personal licences, the statement of 
licensing policy, sensitive licensed areas, compliance and enforcement and 
licensing reviews.

The Senior Licensing Officer concluded by referring to the ‘look forward’ 
contained in the report.  He discussed business rates, elements of a House 
of Lords Select Committee report in to the Licensing Act 2003 published in 
early 2017 and the government’s response, how the council’s licensing 
policy would be reviewed pending renewal in November and the council’s 
member training on licensing matters (that was considered futuristic in 
approach).

In response to questions from members, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Section Head and Senior Licensing Officer:

 Gave examples of the complaints received about activities which 
were regulated by the Licensing Act 2003 (although these were small 
in number) and clarified that the level of distribution of information 
about complaints was decided on a case by case basis.

 Outlined the excellent working relationship with the police and other 
partners with regard to town centre licensing issues and how these 
had been developed over the past five years.  These relationships 
would be maintained as the centre evolved – there was daily contact 
with partners and an early intervention approach to issues.  The 
Chair thanked the officers for their work in this regard.

 Advised that it may be possible to benchmark the number licensing 
complaints against other similar authorities.  However, numbers of 
complaints in Watford were very low.  Operations were conducted 
to monitor night time activity including spot checks by the police.  
There were many checks and balances. 



3

The Chair moved the officer recommendation.  

RESOLVED – 

 that the report be noted.

  
                     Chair

Licensing Committee (Licensing 
  Act 2003)

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.

The meeting started at 7.45 p.m.
and finished at 8.05 p.m.


